transactions. Through December 31, 2001 goodwill was amortized using
the straight-line method over its estimated useful life (10 years).
Goodwill and other long-lived assets were reviewed for impairment
whenever events such as product discontinuances, plant closures,
product dispositions or other changes in circumstances indicate that
the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

Effective January 1, 2002, the Company adopted SFAS No. 142,
"Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets".  Under SFAS No. 142,
goodwill is no longer amortized, rather it is subject to a periodic
impairment test based on its fair value.  The Company performed the
transitional goodwill impairment test (as of January 1, 2002) and
the annual impairment test on the applicable reporting unit.  As the
estimated fair value of this reporting unit exceeded its net book
value including goodwill, no impairment charge was recognized.  If
SFAS No.142 was effective as of January 1, 2000, then the pro forma
results of operations for years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000
would have been as follows (in thousands):
   As Reported   Adjustment  Pro Forma
2001   -----------   ----------  ---------
 Pretax Income   $(2,565)   $332   $(2,233)
   =======   ====   =======
 Net Income   $(1,805)   $305   $(1,500)
   =======   ====   =======
 Earnings per share
   Basic   $(.33)   $(.28)
   =====   =====
   Diluted   $(.33)   $(.28)
   =====   =====
2000
 Pretax Income   $6,907   $332   $ 7,239

Edgar Filing: COGNITRONICS CORP - Form 10-K

20

   ======   ====   =======
 Net Income   $4,530   $305   $ 4,835
   ======   ====   =======
   Earnings per share
   Basic   $.79   $.84
   ====   ====
   Diluted   $.74   $.79
   ====   ====
Reclassifications.  Certain prior year amounts have been
reclassified to conform with current year classifications.

NOTE B.  MARKETABLE SECURITIES (IN THOUSANDS):

The following table summarizes the Company's marketable securities.